

APPEAL NO. 09-1030

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

**In Re: LISA RENEE CALLICOTT,
NUVELL CREDIT COMPANY LLC,**

*Debtor,
Appellant,*

v.

LISA RENEE CALLICOTT,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI, CASE NO. 4:08-cv-00692**

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF
OF AMERICAN FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION AND
NATIONAL AUTOMOBILE DEALERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT NUVELL CREDIT COMPANY LLC
SUPPORTING REVERSAL OF THE BANKRUPTCY
AND DISTRICT COURTS**

**SEYFERTH, BLUMENTHAL
& HARRIS LLC
Charlie J. Harris, Esq., MBE #48013
Kelly S. Moothart, Esq., MBE #46727
300 Wyandotte, Ste. 430
Kansas City, MO 64105
Telephone: (816) 756-0700**

**James J. White #P22255 (MI)
625 South State Street
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48109
Telephone: (734) 764-9325**

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae American Financial Services Association and National
Automobile Dealers Association*

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* AND
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....1

 I. Identity and Interest of *Amicus* American Financial
 Services Association.....1

 Identity and Interest of *Amicus* National Automobile
 Dealers Association.....2

 II. Source of Authority to File *Amicus Curiae* Brief3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES7

 I. The Language of the Statute and the Congressional Purpose
 Favor Nuvell.....7

 A. Congress’s Purpose7

 B. Congress’s Language10

 C. Both The Language and Congress’s Purpose Support a
 Reading Favorable to Nuvell12

 1. Excluding Certain Secured Creditors13

 2. “Purchase-Money Security Interest” Is Broader Than
 “Principal Balance”14

II.	The Definitions in The Federal Truth in Lending Act And Regulations Support Nuvell	16
III.	State Law, Commercial Practice, and Public Policy Affirm Nuvell’s Position in this Case	19
A.	The Uniform Commercial Code	19
B.	The Missouri Motor Vehicle Time Sales Law	23
C.	Commercial Practice and Public Policy	25
	CONCLUSION	27
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28
	DIGITAL SUBMISSION CERTIFICATE	29
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Ken Kaufmann & Sons Excavating</i> , 248 S.W.3d 101 (Mo.App.W.D. 2008)	21
<i>Fuller v. Norton</i> , 86 F.3d 1016 (10th Cir.1996)	21
<i>GMAC v. Horne</i> , 390 B.R. 191 (E.D. Va. 2008)	5
<i>GMAC v. Peaslee</i> , 373 B.R. 252 (W.D. N.Y. 2007).....	16, 21, 22
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	21
<i>In re Long</i> , 519 F.3d 288 (6th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>In re Vinson</i> , 391 B.R. 754 (Bankr. D. S.C. 2008)	5
<i>Nuvel Credit Co., LLC v. Muldrew</i> , 396 B.R. 915, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77752 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	23
<i>Quality Tooling v. United States</i> , 47 F.3d 1569 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Smith v. Midland Brake, Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 1999).....	21

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)	1, 3, 8, 12
11 U.S.C. § 522(f)(1)(B).....	13
12 C.F.R. § 226	16, 17, 19
15 U.S.C. § 1601	16

16 C.F.R. § 444.2(a)(4)	13
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 365.020 (15).....	24
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 400.9-103 (2007)	20, 22, 26
Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 365.010	24
Uniform Commercial Code § 9-103	14

Rules and Regulations

Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2001:

Hearings Before the Committee on the Judiciary, House of

<i>Representatives, 107th Cong. 371-72 (2001)</i>	10
---	----

FDIC Supervisory Insights, The Changing Landscape of Indirect Automobile

<i>Lending, June 23, 2005.....</i>	15
------------------------------------	----

H.R. 3150, 105th Cong. § 128 (1998)	10
---	----

H.R. Rep. No. 106-970 (2000) (Conf. Rep.)	12
---	----

H.R. Rep. No. 107-617 (2002) (Conf. Rep.)	15
---	----

S. Rep. No. 105-253 (1998)	11
----------------------------------	----

S. Rep. No. 106-49 (1999)	11
---------------------------------	----

Timothy Egan, Newly Bankrupt Raking in Piles of Credit Offers, N.Y. TIMES,

<i>Dec. 11, 2005, at Section 1</i>	8
--	---

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)3
Fed. R. App. P. 3228

Regulations

64 Fed. Reg. 16614-01, 16617.....17
